Designation: A876 − 12
Standard Specification for
Flat-Rolled, Grain-Oriented, Silicon-Iron, Electrical Steel,
Fully Processed Types1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A876; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

material adequately:
6.1.1 ASTM specification number,
6.1.2 ASTM core-loss type designation (Table 1),
6.1.3 Material condition (form and surface type) designa-
tion (5.1),
6.1.4 Ductility class (when required),
6.1.5 Sheet or strip width,
6.1.6 Length (only when cut lengths are specified),
6.1.7 Total weight of each ordered item,
6.1.8 Limitations on lift weight,
6.1.9 Limitations on coil size,
6.1.10 End Use—(Whenever practicable, the user should
specify whether the ordered material will be made into flat
TABLE 1 Core-Loss Type Designations
Conventional Grain-Oriented Electrical Steel
Tested at 15 kG (1.5 T) in Accordance with Test Method A343/A343M
ASTM
Core-Loss
TypeA
Aim
Thickness,B
in. (mm)
Maximum Specific Core
Loss,C W/lb (W/kg)
60 Hz 50 Hz
18G041 0.0070 (0.18) 0.41 (0.90) 0.31 (0.68)
23G045 0.0090 (0.23) 0.45 (0.99) 0.34 (0.75)
27G051 0.0106 (0.27) 0.51 (1.12) 0.39 (0.85)
30G058 0.0118 (0.30) 0.58 (1.28) 0.44 (0.97)
35G066 0.0138 (0.35) 0.66 (1.46) 0.50 (1.11)
Conventional Grain-Oriented Electrical Steel
Tested at 17 kG (1.7 T) in Accordance with Test Method A343/A343M
ASTM
Core-Loss
TypeA
Aim
Thickness,B
in. (mm)
Maximum Specific Core
Loss,C W/lb (W/kg)
60 Hz 50 Hz
23H070 0.0090 (0.23) 0.70 (1.54) 0.53 (1.17)
27H074 0.0106 (0.27) 0.74 (1.63) 0.56 (1.24)
30H083 0.0118 (0.30) 0.83 (1.83) 0.63 (1.39)
35H094 0.0138 (0.35) 0.94 (2.07) 0.71 (1.57)
High-Permeability Grain-Oriented Electrical Steel
Tested at 17 kG (1.7 T) in Accordance with Test Method A343/A343M
ASTM
Core-Loss
TypeA
Aim
Thickness,B
in. (mm)
Maximum Specific Core
Loss,C W/lb (W/kg)
60 Hz 50 Hz
23P060 0.0090 (0.23) 0.60 (1.32) 0.46 (1.01)
27P066 0.0106 (0.27) 0.66 (1.46) 0.50 (1.11)
Laser-Scribed High-Permeability Grain-Oriented Electrical Steel
Tested at 17 kG (1.7 T) in Accordance with Test Methods A804/A804M
ASTM
Core-Loss
TypeA
Aim
Thickness,B
in. (mm)
Maximum Specific Core
Loss,D W/lb (W/kg)
60 Hz 50 Hz
23Q054 0.0090 (0.23) 0.54 (1.19) 0.41 (0.90)
27Q057 0.0106 (0.27) 0.57 (1.26) 0.43 (0.96)
A See Practice A664.
B These shall be the overall thicknesses as measured by contacting micrometre caliper.
C Based on parallel-grain Epstein specimens, stress-relief annealed after shearing in accordance with 14.1.2.
D Based on as-sheared parallel-grain sheet-type specimens. Stress-relief annealing will nullify the core-loss reduction produced by the laser scribing.
A876 − 12
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM A876-12